## **RESOLUTION # 2014-413**

## APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE BARNEGAT BIKE PATH EXTENSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat is desirous of requesting funding consideration from the State of New Jersey Department of Transportation under the Transportation Trust Fund (FY2015 Bikeways Program) for the Barnegat Bike Path Extension project within the Township of Barnegat; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat is an eligible recipient for funding under said program; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has been authorized to prepare the required application and agreement and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of same, it is necessary for the Township Council of the Township of Barnegat to authorize the Mayor to execute said application to allow the Township to be eligible for the New Jersey Department of Transportation Trust Fund (FY2015 Bikeways Program) for the Barnegat Bike Path Extension project; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of same, it is necessary for the Township Council of the Township of Barnegat to authorize the Township Engineer to provide all required reports, narratives, estimates and maps required for said funding consideration

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of Barnegat approve that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application with the New Jersey Department of Transportation Trust Fund (FY2015 Bikeways Program) and supply all required services associated with the project entitled Barnegat Bike Path Extension project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of Barnegat that the Township Engineer is hereby authorized to provide all reports, narratives, estimates, and maps required by the New Jersey Department of Transportation Trust Fund (FY2014 Bikeways Program).

SUSAN MCCABE, Mayor	Date	
SHARON AUER, Township Clerk	Date	